

SECTION IV B

Listed on.06.10.2016

Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 8

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.10855  
OF 2012, 2900, 2903 AND 3008 OF 2014  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India .....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Rajinder Kaur & Ors Etc. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the  
Ld. Registrar Court on 29.08.2016, when inter alia the  
following order was passed:-.

"SLP(C) No.10855/2012

Await the return of the service of  
notice already issued to the respondent  
No.2.

SLP(C) No. 2900/2014

Three weeks time as last chance is  
given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner  
to file the affidavit in proof of dasti  
service of notice already issued to  
respondent No.1.

SLP(C) No. 2903/2014

Await the return of the service of  
notice already issued to the lrs. of  
deceased sole respondent.

SLP(C) No. 3008/2014

Await the return of the service of  
notice already issued to the lrs. of  
deceased respondent No.1. List the matters  
again on 06.10.2016."

SLP (C) No. 10855/2012

It is submitted that neither AD Card nor unserved  
cover containing notice has been received back from  
Respondent No. 2 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on  
Respondent No. 2.

SLP (C) No. 2900/2014

It is submitted that there are two respondents in this matter. No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 19.09.2016 filed affidavit with proof of dasti service of notice in respect of Respondent No. 1 stating therein that Respondent No. 1 not residing at the given address. Hence, show cause notice could not be served.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

SLP (C) Nos. 2903/2014

It is submitted that neither AD Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Lrs. of deceased sole respondent so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Lrs. of deceased sole respondent.

SLP (C) No. 3008/2014

It is submitted that no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 so far.

It is further submitted that AD Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos.1(i) and 1(ii), but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service of show cause notice is complete in all the respondents.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 04th day October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.  
Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR